Harris County Community Services Department ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AMENDMENTS PUBLIC NOTICE

October 26, 2023

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that Harris County develop a 3- to 5-year strategy document which states the community development and housing needs of the jurisdiction and annually submits, in a single application for funding, its request for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) and HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Program Funds. Other funding addressed includes the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) I and III and Community Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR), Community Development Block Grant – Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) and Emergency Solutions Grants – Coronavirus (ESG-CV) Funds. This strategy document is called the Consolidated Plan, and the single application for funding is called the Annual Action Plan (AAP). When significant changes occur to the Consolidated Plan and subsequent AAPs, Harris County must propose amendments to be reviewed by the public for a 30-day comment period. The Harris County Community Services Department (HCCSD) proposes the following amendments:

2020 CDBG FUNDS:

Project 2020-029 Harris County Public Health- Lead Based Paint Hazard Reduction Program (Countywide). Deobligate \$134,081.04 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project completed. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$265,918.96.

Project 2020-030 Harris County Public Health- Neighborhood Nuisance Abatement Program (Countywide). Deobligate \$88,124.04 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project completed. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$61,875.96.

Public Comment

Comments regarding the proposed amendment will be accepted from Thursday, October 26, 2023, at 8:00 a.m. through Monday, November 27, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. Comments may be submitted by this date at the Harris County Community Services Department Office (8410 Lantern Point, Houston, Texas, 77054), by calling (832) 927-4700, or by email to plancomments@csd.hctx.net.